## **Big Rivers Electric Corporation**



710 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Owensboro, KY 42301 www.bigrivers.com (270) 827-2561

January 8, 2024

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Application of Big Rivers Electric

Corporation For A Certificate Of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing Construction of a New Headquarters Facility and an Order Authorizing Big Rivers To Sell Its Existing Headquarters Facility -

Case No. 2021-00314

## Dear Ms. Bridwell:

In compliance with Ordering Paragraphs No. 4 and No. 5 of the Public Service Commission's December 7, 2021, Order in this matter directing Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") to file "as built" drawings; a certified statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the contract plans and specifications; and documentation of the total costs of the construction authorized by the Order, Big Rivers submits the below statement related to total construction costs and the attached copy of "as built" drawings for the construction, as well as a Certificate of Completion.

Final invoices are still being received and the total cost of the project is forecasted to be \$17,882,174.16. Construction costs associated with this project will be classified into the following transmission plant account in accordance with the Uniform System for Accounts for electric utilities:

RUS Account No.	Account Description	Asset Description
389	Land and Land Rights	Land, parking lot, etc.
		Building structure, foundation, roofing,
	Structures and	HVAC system, flooring, lighting, fire
390	Improvements	protection, etc.
		Bookcases, desks, chairs, storage cabinets,
	Office Furniture and	tables, networking equipment,
391	Equipment	audio/visual system, etc.
	Tools, Shop and Garage	
394	Equipment	Back-up generator, etc.
		Telephone system, audio conferencing
397	Communication Equipment	equipment, etc.
		Security system, miscellaneous safety
398	Miscellaneous Equipment	items, etc.

This letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5).

The Commission excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Senthia Santana

Senthia Santana Associate Attorney senthia.santana@bigrivers.com